INX***DH-F199-IE2-***,
INY***DH-F199-IE2-***
with Analog Interface and RS232
Programming Interface
FACTORY AUTOMATION
MANUAL
With regard to the supply of products, the current issue of the following document is ap-
plicable: The General Terms of Delivery for Products and Services of the Electrical Indus-

9
2.3 Accessories for R232 Programming
Device/Cable P+F type code Description
Adapter cable M12 to
Sub-D9 and power
supply
V19-G-0,5M-PVC-SUBD9 Adapter cable from inclination sensor to
RS232 converter
Inclintion sensor side: M12, 8-pin
■ RS232 converter side: Sub-D9
(female)
■ Power supply side: Hollow connector
5.5/2.1 female
USB-RS232 converter – USB-RS232 converter can be purchased
from any supplier. Note that operating
system software of your PC and USB
driver are compatible
■ Primary side: Sub-D9 (male)
■ PC side: USB plug
Power supply – Power supply can be purchased from any
supplier.
Note the technical specifiations:
AC 100 ...240 V 50/60 Hz, DC 24 V,
1 A and output plug hollow connector
5.5/2.1 male
Table 2.2
 2
0
1
9
-0
4
10
INX***DH-F199-IE2-***, INY***DH-F199-IE2-***
Installation
3 Installation
3.1 Instructions for Mechanical and Electrical Installation
Observe the following instructions to ensure safe operation of the inclination sensor:
Warning!